as Diageo is aware) is there pending or threatened by or against it, any legal or arbitration proceedings which may
have a significant effect on the financial position of the Diageo group.

37

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

69

13. Related party transactions

The group’s significant related parties are its associates, joint ventures, key management personnel and pension plans.
There have been no transactions with these related parties during the year ended 30 June 2014 on terms other than
those that prevail in arm’s length transactions.

14. Post balance sheet events

On 2 July 2014, with the completion of the tender offer the group acquired an additional 26% investment in USL, see
note 11.

38

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

70

15. Impact of new accounting standards

As reported in note 1, the group has adopted IFRS 11 and the amendment to IAS 19. As a consequence, comparative
prior year figures have been restated. Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30
June 2013 is set out below:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013

As reported IFRS 11 IAS 19 Restated
£ million £ million £ million £ million

Sales 15,487 (211 ) - 15,276
Excise duties (4,054 ) 81 - (3,973 )
Net sales 11,433 (130 ) - 11,303
Operating costs before exceptional items (7,903 ) 89 (10 ) (7,824 )
Operating profit before exceptional items 3,530 (41 ) (10 ) 3,479
Exceptional operating items (99 ) - - (99 )
Operating profit 3,431 (41 ) (10 ) 3,380
Exceptional non-operating items (83 ) - - (83 )
Net finance charges (424 ) - (33 ) (457 )
Share of after tax results of associates and joint ventures 199 18 - 217
Profit before taxation 3,123 (23 ) (43 ) 3,057
Taxation (529 ) 12 10 (507 )
Profit for the year 2,594 (11 ) (33 ) 2,550
Other comprehensive income 98 - 33 131
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,692 (11 ) - 2,681

Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity shareholders 2,485 - (33 ) 2,452
Non-controlling interests 109 (11 ) - 98

2,594 (11 ) (33 ) 2,550

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Equity shareholders 2,547 - - 2,547
Non-controlling interests 145 (11 ) - 134

2,692 (11 ) - 2,681

pence pence pence pence
Basic earnings per share 99.3 - (1.3 ) 98.0
Diluted earnings per share 98.7 - (1.3 ) 97.4

The adoption of IFRS 11 reduced the group's net assets by £19 million at 30 June 2013 and reduced the group’s net
cash outflow by £7 million for the year ended 30 June 2013. The amendment to IAS 19 has affected neither the group’s

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

71

net assets nor the group’s net cash outflow.

39

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

72

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR SHAREHOLDERS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Comparisons are to the year ended 30 June 2013 (2013) unless otherwise stated. Unless otherwise stated, percentage
movements given throughout this announcement for volume, sales, net sales, marketing, operating profit and